



IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

APO/25/2025
WITH CS/257/2018
IA NO: GA/1/2025

RAJSHRI PRODUCTIONS PVT LTD
VS
T E THOMSON AND COMPANY LTD

wt15

APD/1/2025

RAJSHRI PRODUCTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
T. E. THOMSON AND COMPANY LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK
AND
The Hon'ble JUSTICE MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI
Date :February 2, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Sabyasachi Choudhury, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. A.P. Agarwalla, Adv.
...for the appellant.

The Court: Appellant is represented.

None appears for the respondent.

Learned Senior Advocate appearing for the appellant submits that, although, the appellant paid the respondent a portion of the mesne profit, and secured some portions, nonetheless, the respondent is proceeding with the execution. He submits that, subsequent to the appeal being taken up on the earlier date, the respondent herein, obtained further orders in the execution petition. In such circumstances, he seeks to stay of the execution petition.



Since, the appellant paid a portion of the mesne profits and secured a portion and since, there are substantial compliances and since, there are issues raised in the appeal which requires consideration, it would be appropriate to stay the execution petition during the hearing of the appeal.

List the appeal on February 16, 2026.

(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)

(MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI, J.)